
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

EQUALITIES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a virtual/remote meeting to be held on Monday, 9 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Anne Winter  Raj Khiroya 
Stephen Cox 
Andrea Fraser 
Rue Grewal 
 

Abbas Merali 
Ciaran Reed 
Roger Seabourne 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Tuesday, 3 October 2023 

 

The meeting starts at 7pm and will be virtual/remote meeting in that it will be conducted at no 
specific location and all participants are at various locations, communicating via audio and 
online. 
 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on Part I 
agenda items at Committee meetings.  Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for 
and one against each item for not more than three minutes. Please note that in the event of 
registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right because the 
item is deferred, you will automatically be given the right to speak on that item at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak will be entitled to register and identify which Part I report 
they wish to speak on from the published agenda for the remote meeting.  Those who wish to 
register to speak must do so by notifying the Committee Team by e-mail 48 hours before the 
meeting. The first 2 people to register (1 for and 1 against) will be sent a link so that they can 
join the meeting to exercise that right.  This will also allow the Committee Team to prepare the 
speaker sheet in advance of the remote meeting to forward to the Chair of the meeting. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part 1 business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person.  
Recording and reporting the Council's meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE   
 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE   
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

4.   MINUTES   
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

6.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

7.   DIGITAL ISOLATION 
 
An overview of the work undertaken by Watford and Three Rivers Trust to 
address digital isolation in the district. 
 
The presentation will be circulated with the minutes. 
 

 

8.   SOCIAL ISOLATION 
 
A presentation from Ascend on social isolation, the issues and solutions. 
 
The presentation will be circulated with the minutes. 
 

 

9.   EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY 2023 
 
Recommendation 

The Equalities subcommittee recommend the policy to Policy and Resources 
Committee.  

That public access to the report be immediate.  
That public access to the decision be immediate. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 42) 

10.   EQUALITIES SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Workplan for 2023-24 
Suggestions for future items 
 

(Pages 
43 - 46) 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in private, it 
will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following 
terms:- 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined under paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the 

 

Page 2



 

 

circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will 
also be necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional items.) 
 

12.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

Virtual/remote meeting details  
 

 
Livestreaming details: 
 
To watch the meeting live please use the weblink below: 
 
https://aisapps.sonicfoundry.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=2976e544-3b1d-49f1-863e-
b62a109f9f95&presID=18d62d464a374d32b3d407daba0803b11d 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/lzA_CAQBqIWnMPFGLZ58?domain=aisapps.sonicfoundry.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/lzA_CAQBqIWnMPFGLZ58?domain=aisapps.sonicfoundry.com
mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 

 

Equalities Sub-Committee 
Monday, 9 October 2023 

 

PART I 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2023-26 
(ADSPH)  

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report presents the final Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy (Appendix I), 
taking into consideration feedback from the Equalities Sub-committee and public 
consultation. 

1.2 This report summarises feedback from the public consultation. 

2 Details 

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 introduced a number of responsibilities for councils, including 
a public sector equality duty and a requirement to promote equality of opportunity 
between those with “protected characteristics” and others. 

2.2 The public sector equality duty requires that the council, in the exercise of it’s 
functions, have due regard to: 

2.2.1 Eliminating unlawful discr
[...]
at 
15.2% of the population were from an Asian or British Asian ethnic background, and 
2.4% from a Black or Black British background. 

3 Next Steps 

3.1 No significant changes are proposed to the policy as a result of the consultation, 
which showed overall support for the policy.  

3.2 As part of the implementation the Strategy and Partnerships team will be organising 
engagement events with staff, such as awareness raising or question and answer 
session in order to communicate the aims of the policy and implementation.  

3.3 The Partnerships team will work with individual teams to identify and develop their 
specific actions.  

3.4 Online equality and diversity training which we implemented in 2022 will continue to 
be available to staff and councillors. Further training requirements will be reviewed 
and implemented by HR. 

3.5 This policy and the objectives will be reviewed together in 2026.  

4 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1.1 Under the Equality Act (2010) the Council has a duty to have policies and 
procedures in place in relation to the achievement of its equalities objectives. It is 
good practise for the council to regularly review and as necessary refresh its policy 
documents.  

4.1.2 No other options.  

5 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

Page 8



Page 5 of 8 

 

5.1 The recommendations in this report are not within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. If progressed to approval this new policy will replace and override the 
2018 policy. 

5.2 The purpose of this proposed policy is to meet the requirements of the Council as 
stated in the Equality Act 2010.  

Environmental, Customer Services Centre 

None specific. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 No additional costs.  

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 Under the Equality Act (2010) the council has specific duties in relation to equalities. 
This policy provides an up to date framework under which the council can fulfil 
those duties. 

8 Equal Opportunities Implicatio
[...]
rminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(combination 
of likelihood 
and impact) 

The council 
fails to reflect 
it’s duties and 
practices 
under the 
Equality Act 
2010. 

Complaints  

 

Damage to 
reputation 

 

Failure to 
identify and 
eradicate any 
form of 
discrimination, 
direct or 
indirect.  

 

Equality and 
Human Rights 
commission 
escalation 

Annual 
reporting 
within 
Equality 
Duty. 

Tolerate 4 

  

 

 

13.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below.  The Council has determined its 
aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of impact 
and likelihood scores 6 or less. 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  L

ik
e
ly

  --------

------------------►
  

R
e

m
o

te
 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Low 

3 

Medium  

6 

High 

9 

Very High 

12 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Impact Score  Likelihood Score 

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 

3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 

2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 

1 (Marginal)  1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

 

13.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, would 
seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are therefore 
operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational risks is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

 

14  Recommendation 

14.1  That: 

14.2  The Equalities subcommittee recommend the policy to Policy and Resources 
Committee.  

 

That public access to the report be immediate  

That public access to the decision be immediate  

Report prepared by: Shivani Dave, Partnerships Manager, 
shivani.dave@threerivers.gov.uk 

Low 

2 

Low 

4 

Medium 

6 

High 

8 

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 

Low  --------------------------------------------------►  Unacceptable 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 

 

 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Census 2021 

Data checked by:  

Rebecca Young, H
[...]
Does there need to 
be a change in the proposal itself? 

 
10 Action Planning: The Equality Duty is an ongoing duty: policies must be kept under review, continuing to give ‘due regard’ to the duty. If an 

assessment of a broad proposal leads to more specific proposals, then further equality assessment and consultation are needed. 

P
age 42



Equalities Sub Committee - 

Workplan 2023/24

Theme Month

Equalities Policy & consultation results October 2023

Social Isolation October 2023

Prevent update March 2024

Refugees March 2024

Training and Development September 2024

Learning Difficulties September 2024

Standing Items:

Equalities Sub Committee Workplan 

Council Motions 

Equalities Duty Impact Report

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Frequency of Item Detail Lead

once 

Community 

Partnerships

once

get partners to be able to have a discussion 

- 2 different organisations

Community 

Partnerships

Bi-annual

HCC Prevent Manager to attend and 

discuss local issues and concerns. 

Community 

Partnerships

Once

Support available, details on Syrian, 

Afghani & Ukrainian refugee's.

Housing and 

Community 

Partnerships

Bi-annual Human Resources

Once

Look at provision and needs of children 

and adults. MENCAP had attended in 2021.

Community 

Partnerships

Every meeting Update and scheduling of items of business Community 

Partnerships

As Appropriate 

To agree and debate Council Motions if 

necessary Committees 

Mar-24 Complete report to be shared

Community 

Partnerships 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY 2023
	Equality Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2023-26 FINAL
	Consultation summary
	CP004 Equality Diversity and Inclusion Policy

	10 Equalities Sub-Committee work plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES 
 

Of a virtual meeting of the Equalities Sub-Committee, held on Monday 9 September at 7.00pm until 
7.51pm. 
 
Present: Councillors: 
 
Anne Winter (Chair)    Sarah Nelmes 
Kevin Raeburn (Vice-Chair)               Reena Ranger     
Louise Price    Abbas Merali 
Raj Khiroya    Ciaran Reed 
Khalid Hussain   Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Rue Grewal 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Emma Sheridan, Associate Director for Customer and Community 
Shivani Dave, Partnerships Manager   
Rebecca Young, Head of Strategy and Partnerships  
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
 
External Attendance: 
 
Huwaydah Malik, Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
Margaret Gallagher, ASCEND 
 

 
ESC1 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
Councillor Raj Khiroya moved, duly seconded, that Councillor Anne Winter be nominated as 
Chair of the Equalities Sub-Committee for the Local Government Year 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Anne Winter be appointed to be Chair of the panel for the Local Government 
Year 2023/24. 
 

ESC2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Anne Winter moved, duly seconded, that Councillor Kevin Raeburn be nominated 
as Vice-Chair of the Equalities Sub-Committee for the Local Government Year 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Kevin Raeburn be appointed to be Vic-Chair of the Equalities Sub-Committee 
for the Local Government Year 2023/24. 
 

ESC3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 



 

 
 

ESC4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equalities Sub-Committee held on 14th March 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate account and would be signed by the Chair at the first opportunity. 
 

ESC5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC6 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

ESC7 DIGITAL ISOLATION  
 
Huwaydah Malik (HM) from Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) presented the work that 
W3RT have been delivering to tackle the issue of Digital isolation in Watford and Three 
Rivers. Uptake was notably higher in Watford but work is underway to increase engagement in 
the district.  Projects outlined included digital champions programme and a pilot project 
working with Mill End GPs to show patients how to use the NHS app and book appointments 
online.  
 
A copy of the presentation is provided with the minutes. 
   

Digital Inclusion 

09.10.23.pptx

 
A Member asked how people can access the support.  HM described the referral process 
available and provided the link  
 
The Head of Strategy and Partnership thanked HM for the presentation and described work 
that the council was embarking on with  
 
HM identified that there was a low number of volunteers in Three Rivers and outlined plans to 
promote volunteer opportunities via the council communications platforms in order to increase 
the number.  
  
The Partnership Manager offered the support of officers based in the GP surgery to signpost 
to the service if the pilot is extended.  
 
The Chair asked what age range the service supported. HM advised that the service offered 
support for those aged 18 and above but majority of those supported at 55 plus. Some 
younger residents had been supported, mainly with access to devices for the purpose of 
applying for jobs   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

ESC8 SOCIAL ISOLATION  
 
Margaret Gallagher (MG) presented the work that ASCEND deliver in South Oxhey in 
providing relief to those in need.  The presentation focused on those who were experiencing 
loneliness and social isolation, the reasons for this and some of the work that was being done 
by ASCEND to address this in South Oxhey .  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=DrdpjcZAbUONkL4BPk-qGNEcjBO3RUNChCZf_IBsjytUREhQMDkzTDlSQUdXODFGOTAzNVg0R1RWRS4u


 

 
A copy of the presentation is provided with the minutes. 
 

ASCENT 

presentation.pptx

 
 
A Member described work that he was involved in through his church in supporting young 
people.  He asked how much of a role the council should be leading on this and how much the 
council should be supporting other organisations to deliver this independently of the councils.  
 
MG responded that what was needed was joined up working between the public and voluntary 
sector to fill the gaps that exist. Literacy issues were provided as a barrier to many and there 
was a lack of consistent funding to provide the necessary programmes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

ESC9 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY 2023  
 
The Partnerships Manager presented a post-consultation version of the Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Policy that would ensure the Council’s ongoing compliance in its duties under the 
Equality Act (2010).  The revised version includes the updated census data on the 
demographics of the district at Lower Super Output Area level. 
 
A member asked how often we would be reviewing the policy.  The Partnership Manager 
advised that the work to implement the strategy is reviewed on an annual basis and published 
through the annual Equalities Duty Information Report but the policy itself will be reviewed in 
2025-26. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Partnership explained that there was a statutory duty to review the 
objectives every four years and the period covered by this new policy would bring that in line 
with that.  
 
A member commented that the low response to the consultation could be a result of the policy 
being politically neutral and that this was reflective of wide consensus of support for the policy.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the report recommended to Policy and Resources Committee for approval ahead of 
presentation to Council for adoption. 
 

ESC10 EQUALITIES SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The sub-committee received the work plan.  The Head of Strategy and Partnerships said 
suggestions from Members regarding future items, or community groups that could be invited, 
would be welcome.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the workplan be agreed.  
 

ESC11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

“Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 



 

grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided 
by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 
ESC12 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 6 ABOVE  

 
None 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


